

GURBIR S. GREWAL, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, on behalf
of the State of New Jersey, and
PAUL R. RODRÍGUEZ, ACTING
DIRECTOR OF THE NEW JERSEY
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

*Plaintiffs,*¹

v.

INSYS THERAPEUTICS, INC., a
Delaware corporation, and JOHN
N. KAPOOR,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION
MIDDLESEX COUNTY

DOCKET NO. MID-C-1-18

Civil Action

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT JOHN N. KAPOOR**

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(609) 647-9136
lara.fogel@law.njoag.gov

Lara J. Fogel (ID # 038292006)
Chief, Government & Healthcare Fraud
Eric Boden (ID # 205702017)
Brian DeVito (ID # 044832010)
Dana Vasers (ID # 274362019)
Deputy Attorneys General

On the Brief

¹ The case caption has been revised under R. 4:34-4 to reflect the current Attorney General and Acting Director.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 I. Plaintiffs' Civil Case..... 3

 II. Federal Criminal Case..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 45

 I. NO ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS AND PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 45

 II. ADVERSE INFERENCES SHOULD BE DRAWN FROM KAPOOR'S INVOCATION OF HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AT HIS DEPOSITION..... 48

 III.KAPOOR HAS INDISPUTABLY ENGAGED IN NUMEROUS ACTS AND PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMER FRAUD ACT..... 54

 A. Kapoor is Liable for Unconscionable Commercial Practices in Violation of the CFA 57

 1.The Insidious Practices that Kapoor Directed at Insys are Precisely the Kinds of Acts That Qualify as Unconscionable Commercial Practices Under the CFA 59

 i. There is No Question That Kapoor Directed and Implemented Numerous Schemes to Push Subsys onto New Jersey Consumers, Regardless of Medical Need. 59

 ii. There is No Doubt that Kapoor's Conduct Amounts to Unconscionable Commercial Practices Under the CFA . 61

CONCLUSION 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u>Allen v. V & A Bros., Inc.,</u> 208 N.J. 114 (2011)	58
<u>Assocs. Home Equity Svcs., Inc. v. Troup,</u> 343 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 2001)	57
<u>Barry v. Arrow Pontiac, Inc.,</u> 100 N.J. 57 (1985)	56
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America,</u> 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	46, 47
<u>Centennial Life Ins. Co. v. Nappi,</u> 956 F. Supp. 222 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	49
<u>Cho v. Holland,</u> No. 04-c-5227, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76054 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2006)	53
<u>D'Ercole Sales, Inc. v. Fruehauf Corp.,</u> 206 N.J. Super 11 (App. Div. 1985)	58
<u>Demarquet v. Roque,</u> 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2881 (App. Div. 2017)	49
<u>Duratron Corp. v. Republic Stuyvesant Corp.,</u> 95 N.J. Super. 527 (App. Div. 1967)	48, 49
<u>Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp.,</u> 207 N.J. 557 (2011)	55
<u>Herner v. HouseMaster of Am., Inc.,</u> 349 N.J. Super. 89 (App. Div. 2002)	58, 62
<u>Hundred East Credit Corp. v. Eric Schuster Corp.,</u> 212 N.J. Super. 350 (App. Div. 1986)	58, 62
<u>Hyland v. Aquarian Age 2000, Inc.,</u> 148 N.J. Super. 186 (Ch. Div. 1977)	58, 62

Kugler v. Romain,
58 N.J. 522 (1971) 54

Lemelledo v. Benefit Mgmt. Corp.,
150 N.J. 255 (1997) 55

Mahne v. Mahne,
66 N.J. 53 (1974) 48, 49, 53

Martinez v. Triple B Fabricating,
2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 3131
(Law Div. July 20, 2018)..... 49

Meshinsky v. Nicholas Yacht Sales, Inc.,
110 N.J. 464 (1988) 56

Milgram v. Comfort Direct, Inc.,
No. A-0360-07T2, 2008 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 556
(App. Div. Oct. 28, 2008)..... 58

Perez v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,
186 N.J. 188 (2006) 55

SEC v. Chester Holdings, Ltd.,
41 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D.N.J. 1999) 49

SEC v. Roor,
No. 99-cv-3372 (HB), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17416
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2004)..... 53

SEC v. Suman,
684 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 53

SEC v. Weintraub,
No. 11-21549, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149999
(S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2011)..... 53

Skeer v. EMK Motors, Inc.,
187 N.J. Super. 465 (App. Div. 1982) 56

State, Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Gaming Enforcement
v. Merlino,
216 N.J. Super. 579 (App. Div. 1987) 48

Wozniak v. Pennella,
373 N.J. Super. 445 (App. Div. 2004) 58, 62

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) 5
21 C.F.R. 1308.12(c)(9) 8
21 U.S.C.A. 812 8
Consumer Fraud Act,
N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 to -224 ("CFA") 2, 54, 55, 56, 57
False Claims Act,
N.J.S.A. 2A:32C-1 to -18 ("FCA") 3
N.J.A.C. 24:21-6 8

Rules

R. 4:46-2(c) 45, 47
